

Town of Perdido Beach

RESOLUTION 2012-06 ENTERING INTO AND EXECUTING A CONTRACT WITH M & M South Baldwin Electric, Inc. TO PERFORM ELECTRICAL WORK FOR THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56, Code of Alabama 1975, states: Management and control of finances and property of municipality. Except as otherwise provided in the title, the council shall have the management and control of the finances and all the property, real and personal, belonging to the city or town; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-47-5, Code of Alabama 1975, states: Execution of contracts. Contracts entered into by a municipality shall be in writing, signed and executed in the name of the city or town by the officers authorized to make the same and by the party contracting. In cases not otherwise directed by law or ordinance, such contracts shall be entered into and executed by the mayor in the name of the city or town and all obligations for the payment of money by the municipality, except for bonds and interest coupons, shall be attested by the clerk. This section shall not be construed to cover purchases for the ordinary needs of the municipality.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council does hereby approve \$\frac{\$7000}{}\$ as compensation to \$\frac{M & M South Baldwin Electric, Inc.}{}\$ for the performance of electrical work to a storage building located on town property at 9212 County Road 97, Perdido Beach, Alabama. Contract shall be in writing, signed and executed by the Mayor in the name of the Town of Perdido Beach and all obligations for payment of compensation shall be attested by the Clerk.

APPROVED this 8th day of March, 2012, by the Town Council in special session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama.

Patsy W. Pasker Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST.

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk